

No. 19-1447

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Yehudi Manzano,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, FAMM
FOUNDATION, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIA-
TION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

(See additional counsel
on signature page)

(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE INDEPENDENCE OF CITIZEN JURIES IS A WELL-ESTABLISHED AND CRUCIAL FEATURE OF OUR LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY..... 4

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPENNESS TO PERMITTING EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT AS TO THE CONSEQUENCES OF A CONVICTION IS A REASONABLE EXERCISE OF THE COURT’S DISCRETION, NOT SUBJECT TO CONTROL BY MANDAMUS. 7

 A. The District Court’s provisional decisions thoughtfully harmonize different threads of modern case law, respecting the jury’s traditional authority to issue conscientious acquittals while still operating within the strictures of precedent. 8

 B. Permitting a jury to hear evidence about the consequences of conviction is especially reasonable in a case with a severe and surprising mandatory minimum. 11

III. PROTECTING JURY INDEPENDENCE IS ALL THE MORE IMPORTANT GIVEN THE VANISHINGLY SMALL ROLE THAT JURY TRIALS PLAY IN OUR CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM..... 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	7
<i>Bushell’s Case</i> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P. 1670)	4
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	3, 11
<i>Duncan v Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	4, 12
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932)	13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	8
<i>Horning v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 U.S. 135 (1920) 2	
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	4, 15
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	15
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	7
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895)	8
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	6
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 112 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1994) 10	
<i>United States v. González-Pérez</i> , 778 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Kleinman</i> , 880 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 903 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Manzano (In re United States)</i> , 945 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Moylan</i> , 417 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1969)	10

<i>United States v. Muse</i> , 83 F.3d 672 (4th Cir. 1996)..	10
<i>United States v. Polizzi</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009)	3, 9
<i>United States v. Shannon</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	12
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 460 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. 1972)	8
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 714 F.2d 102 (11th Cir. 1983)	10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2251(a)	13
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(1)	13

Other Authorities

2 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1779.....	6
4 WILLIAM M. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	6
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998).....	7
Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 867 (1994)	5
Alexander L. Bickel, <i>Judge and Jury—Inconsistent Verdicts in the Federal Courts</i> , 63 HARV. L. REV. 649 (1950).....	14

ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA (Phillips Bradley ed. 1945).....	7
CLAY CONRAD, JURY NULLIFICATION: THE EVOLUTION OF A DOCTRINE (2d ed. 2014).....	4, 5
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. REV. OF BOOKS, Nov. 20, 2014	15
JEFFREY ABRAMSON, WE, THE JURY: THE JURY SYSTEM AND THE IDEAL OF DEMOCRACY (1994)	6
LYSANDER SPOONER, AN ESSAY ON THE TRIAL BY JURY (1852).....	4
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIM. DEF. LAWYERS, THE TRIAL PENALTY: THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRIAL ON THE VERGE OF EXTINCTION AND HOW TO SAVE IT (2018).....	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 83	6
THOMAS ANDREW GREEN, VERDICT ACCORDING TO CONSCIENCE: PERSPECTIVES ON THE ENGLISH CRIMINAL TRIAL JURY, 1200–1800 (1985).....	5
